

Criminal motion no. 168/2024
CNR no.WBHG-1-005232- 2024

Order no.08 dated 14.07.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the present criminal motion. Learned Advocates for both sides are present before me.

At this stage, one adjournment petition has been filed on behalf of the revisionist on the ground of ill health of the learned Advocate on record.

Considering the health ground of the learned Sr. Advocate Sri Pratim Singha Roy, the adjournment sought for is hereby granted. However, the learned Junior Advocate representing on behalf of the petitioner through his Sr. learned Advocate submits that they are complying the order of the learned District Judge vide order no.2 dated 02.01.2025.

To such submission of the petitioner side, the learned Advocate present for the respondent submits that the order dated 02.01.2025 passed by the learned District Judge has not been regularly complied with. So, the learned court may be pleased to vacate the stay order and to proceed the hearing of the present case.

After hearing both sides in the matter above, none of the parties filed any document that the petitioner has been complying the said order or not.

In such circumstances, the petitioner is hereby directed to clear all the arrear maintenance pending against him since after the order dated 02.01.2025.

Let a short date be given.

To 01.08.2025 for hearing of the instant criminal motion and compliance of the order dated 02.01.2025 by the petitioner in default the stay shall be vacated.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st ADJ. Chinsurah

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.

